
DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 404 540 CE 073 574

TITLE 1995 Outstanding Practices. Effective Strategies from
"High Schools That Work" Sites in Raising the
Achievement of Career-Bound High School Students.

INSTITUTION Southern Regional Education Board, Atlanta, Ga.
SPONS AGENCY DeWitt Wallace / Reader's Digest Fund, Pleasantville,

N.Y.
PUB DATE 95

NOTE 40p.; For other Outstanding Practices reports, see CE
073 573-575, and ED 382 814.

PUB TYPE Reports Descriptive (141)

EDRS PRICE MF01/PCO2 Plus Postage.
DESCRIPTORS Academic Education; Career Education; *Curriculum

Development; Educational Change; Educational
Improvement; *Education Work Relationship; High
Schools; *Integrated Curriculum; Models; *Noncollege
Bound Students; Program Descriptions; *School
Effectiveness; Vocational Education

IDENTIFIERS *High Schools that Work

ABSTRACT
This booklet is the fifth in a series of profiles of

"what works" at high schools in the High Schools that Work program.
It contains 40 outstanding practices descriptions aligned with the
key practices of the High Schools that Work program. The profiles
contain a short description of the strategies and contact
information. Representative topics are as follows: technology linking
school and home in helping students meet higher expectations; using a
team approach to establish higher standards; manufacturing and
construction technology teacher operating classroom like a business;
strengthening ties between education and business; connecting
communication skills to the real world through papers, projects, and
portfolios; helping all students succeed in a first-year algebra
course; designing and implementing an engineering academy that
follows the High Schools that Work guidelines; developing new lesson
plans and projects based on teachers in industry program, using
flexible block scheduling, using reading to learn strategies in the
guidance and student services program, and students getting extra
help during in-school flextime. (KC)

***********************************************************************

Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made
from the original document.

***********************************************************************



to

1995
Outstanding
Practices

Effective Strategies from High Schools That Work Sites
in Raising the Achievement of Career-Bound High School Students

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Office of Educational Research and Improvement

EDICATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
CENTER (ERIC)

This document has been reproduced as
received from the person or organization
Originating it

0 Minor changes have been made to improve
reproduction qublity.

Points of view Or opinions stated in this docu-
ment do not necessarily represent official
OERI position or policy

"PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS
MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

TO THETHE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)."

HIGH
SCHOOLS

THAT
WORK

2

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

Integrating
Academic and
Vocational
Education



Table of Contents

Using Outstanding Practices
to Improve Schools and Classrooms 1

Connecting Outstanding Practices
to the High Schools That Work Key Practices 1

High Schools That Work Key Practices 2

1995 Outstanding Practices

Technology Links School and Home
in Helping Students Meet Higher Expectations 3

Using a Team Approach to Establish Higher Standards 3

Career Portfolios Strengthen Students'
Reading, Writing, and Research Skills 4

Manufacturing and Construction Technology Teacher
Operates His Classroom Like a Business 5

Students Operate a School Bank
That Accepts Deposits and Makes Loans 6

Strengthening Ties Between Education and Business 6

Students Use Real Laboratory Equipment
in Industry-Developed Chemistry Course 7

Connecting Communication Skills to the Real World
through Papers, Projects, and Portfolios 8

Helping All Students Succeed
in a First-Year Algebra Course 8

Principals Can Support Teachers
in Achieving HSTW Goals and Key Practices 9

Physics and Electrical Careers Students
Share Knowledge and Skills in an Integrated Project 10

Teachers Are the Key to Success
in Replacing the General Track 10

English and Vocational Teachers
Engage Students in Interdisciplinary Projects 11

Academy Approach Is Raising
Student Achievement in a Consortium
of Secondary and Postsecondary Schools

Auburn High School Is on a Pathway
to Higher Standards and Student Achievement 13

High School Restructuring
Includes New Graduation Requirements
and a Comprehensive Guidance System 14

Technical High School Succeeds
with Schoolwide Improvement Effort 15

Designing and Implementing an Engineering Academy
That Follows HSTW Guidelines 15

12

3



Summer Internship Program Helps Teachers
Bridge the Gap Between Education and Industry 16

Chicago Mathematics Helps Kansas High School
Increase Students' Achievement and Problem-Solving Skills 17

Developing New Lesson Plans and Projects
Based on Teachers in Industry Program 18

Career Center Instructors Create
a Mathematics Workbook for Career-Bound Students 18

Employers Establish a Statewide Nonprofit Organization
to Help Students Prepare for Metalworking Jobs 19

Same Page, Same Hymn:
Work-Based Learning Team Expands Students' Options 20

Semester Block Scheduling
Benefits Students and Teachers 21

Getting All Teachers Involved
in High Schools That Work 22

Using Flexible/Block Scheduling
to Achieve the HSTW Goals and Key Practices 22

How a Superintendent Gives
Teachers, Administrators, and Counselors
the Support Needed for School Improvement 23

The Pioneer Castle: An Interdisciplinary Unit 24

The Electric Duke Races to Victory;
Project Blends Academic and Vocational Studies 25

Swimming Pool Project Illustrates Use
of Higher-Level Mathematics in the Workplace 25

From Trash to a Children's Train:
An Integrated Learning Project 26

Award-Winning Guidance Program
Involves Parents and the Community 26

Using Reading to Learn Strategies
in the Guidance and Student Services Program 27

Career Action Plan Program
Involves All Teachers; Most Parents Participate 28

Students Develop Education and Workplace Skills
in Mandatory Semester-Length Course 29

A Comprehensive Guidance System
Helps Prepare Today's Students for Tomorrow's Jobs 30

Involving Parents and Middle School Teachers
in Preparing Students for High School Success 31

Students Get Extra Help During In-School Flex Time 31

North Carolina High School Uses Data
to Maintain and Improve Student Achievement;
Changes at the School Include a Computer Network 32

Index 34



Using Outstanding Practices
to Improve Schools and Classrooms

As I visit sites in the High Schools That Work network, I constantly receive requests for
information on effective school and classroom practicesstrategies that others are using to
raise career-bound students' achievement. This annual publication was created to help re-
spond to these requests. We also share information during technical assistance visits, work-
shops, and conferences; through videotapes and satellite teleconferences; and in other
publications.

I encourage you to use this publication as you implement your action plans for school
improvement. You may want to write or phone the contact persons for more information.
You may also want to visit another school or invite someone from that school to meet on
site with your teachers.

The 40 descriptions in the 1995 Outstanding Practices are richer in data than those of
previous years. This fact tells me that many of our schools are keeping score on their ac-
complishments and are prepared to demonstrate the difference that their activities are
making in students' lives.

SREB continuously seeks outstanding practices to share with HSTW sites. If your school
is doing something that works, please send us information for dissemination to school
leaders and teachers in the network.

Thank you for your dedication and hard work in preparing students to be productive
citizens. We hope these outstanding practices will provide ideas and inspiration for your
activities.

Gene Bottoms, Director
High Schools That Work

Connecting Outstanding Practices
to the High Schools That Work Key Practices

This publication contains descriptions of 40 Outstanding Practices from High Schools
That Work sites. Each description is accompanied by one or more numerals corresponding
to the HSTW key practices (see page 2). The numbers may not represent the only key prac-
tices that these schools are implementing, but they represent the major ones highlighted
here. If you are interested in a particular practice, simply look for its number throughout
the book.

5
1



High Schools That Work Key Practices

4

2

High Expectations Setting higher expectations and getting career-bound students to
meet them.

Vocational Studies Increasing access to challenging vocational and technical studies,
with a major emphasis on using high-level mathematics, science, language arts, and
problem-solving skills in the context of modern workplace practices and in preparation
for continued learning.

Academic Studies Increasing access to academic studies that teach the essential
concepts from the college preparatory curriculum through functional and applied strate-
gies that enable students to see the relationship between course content and future roles
they envision for themselves.

Program of Study Having students complete a challenging program of study with an
upgraded academic core and a major. An upgraded academic core includes at least four
years of college preparatory English and three years each of mathematics and science,
with at least two years in each area equivalent in content to courses offered in the college
preparatory program. The major includes at least four Carnegie units in a career or
academic major and two Carnegie units in related technical core courses.

Work-based Learning Providing students access to a structured system of work-based
and high-status school-based learninghigh school and postsecondarycollaboratively
planned by educators, employers, and workers and resulting in an industry-recognized
credential and employment in a career pathway.

Teachers Working Together Having an organizational structure and schedule en-
abling academic and vocational teachers to have time to plan and provide integrated
instruction aimed at teaching high-status academic and technical content.

Students Actively Engaged Having each student actively engaged in the learning
process.

Guidance Involving each student and his/her parent(s) in a career guidance and
individualized advising system aimed at ensuring the completion of an accelerated pro-
gram of study with a career or academic major.

Extra Help Providing a structured system of extra help to enable career-bound students
to successfully complete an accelerated program of study that includes high-level aca-
demic content and a major.

Keeping Score Using student assessment and program evaluation data to continuously
improve curriculum, instruction, school climate, organization, and management to
advance student learning.



Technology Links School and Home
in Helping Students Meet Higher Expectations

Souderton Area High School in Souderton,
Pennsylvania, a suburb of Philadelphia, enrolls
1,560 students in grades 9 through 12. Teachers
and administrators are dedicated to the premise
that "All students can learn."

In raising standards and expectations, the
school has increased graduation requirements
from 17 credits five years ago to the current 23
credits. All students are required to take four
years of mathematics, science, language arts, and
social studies. A general track composed of low-
level courses has been eliminated.

Technology plays a major role in preparing
students at Souderton Area High School. Teach-
ers, students, and parents are part of a comput-
erized network linking the school with students'
and teachers' homes. For example:

Parents have phone access to their
children's assignments, due dates, test
grades, daily and class attendance, and
disciplinary actions. The school has eight
lines to accommodate the large number of
calls.
Parents with a personal computer and a
modem have access to tutorial services
designed to assist students with assign-
ments. If parents do not have a computer
and modem, they can use a touch-tone
phone to learn about tutorial services
available at the school.
The system automatically contacts parents
every two weeks to report any difficulties

their children are experiencing. Progress
reports are also sent to parents through the
system.
Teachers and administrators receive a
printout of parents' messages and questions.
Teachers can enter students' grades from
home, eliminating paperwork.
In the past five years, the high school has

experienced significant changes in student
achievement and behavior, including the follow-
ing:

Students' failure rate per school quarter
dropped from 10 percent to three percent;
Student suspensions declined by 60 percent;
Average daily attendance increased from 87
percent to 93 percent.
Souderton Area High School's next step is

to individualize instruction by having teachers
use computers to diagnose students' academic
weaknesses and to prescribe learning strategies.
Teachers will consult a curriculum database in
creating instructional plans for upcoming
classes.

Contact:
Andy Demidont, Principal
Joel Berger, Technical Education Coordinator
Souderton Area High School
41 North School Lane
Souderton, PA 18964
(215) 723-9265

4

Using a Team Approach to Establish Higher Standards 41
The DoLeeCo Tech Prep Consortium con-

sists of Lee County and Dougherty County
school systems, Albany Technical Institute, and
Darton College, all located within a 10-mile ra-
dius encompassing the southwest Georgia towns
of Leesburg and Albany. The five high schools
and two postsecondary institutions in the con-

7

sortium emphasize a seamless, articulated pro-
gram of study consisting of challenging aca-
demic and technical courses designed to
prepare workers for a global economy.

In preparing students, the consortium has
strengthened high school standards in academic
and technical areas. Students who plan to enter

3



postsecondary programs requiring a back-
ground in mathematics are required to take al-
gebra and geometry. Anatomy has been added to
the high school science curriculum for students
planning to enter postsecondary allied health
and nursing programs. Applied mathematics,
science, and communication courses are offered
for students who benefit from practical, hands-
on learning experiences. A Career Planning
Guide distributed to high school students and
their parents describes programs of study for
business, allied health, and technical areas.

Another major objective of the consortium
has been to identify high school and postsec-
ondary course competencies and to determine
gaps and duplications in course content. These
competencies were printed in a Course Compe-
tency Guide distributed to high school and
postsecondary administrators, counselors, and
teachers. Competency sheets are designed as
check-off sheets. As each student completes a
competency with at least 80 percent accuracy,
the program instructor makes a check mark on
the student's sheet. Students who complete
the competencies can receive advanced credit
for courses taken in high school, or they can
take an exemption test at a postsecondary
institution.

Business and industry representatives have
participated in the development of courses and
competencies. Ongoing course revisions reflect
changes in state and national standards for certi-
fication and accreditation. Annual staff develop-

ment activities for counselors and teachers in-
clude updates on job opportunities as well as
job shadowing and mentoring programs in busi-
ness and industry. Participation by the Lee and
Dougherty County school systems in the High
Schools That Work program provides structure
for continued strengthening of educational op-
portunities for career-bound youth.

Contacts:
Elizabeth J. Ragsdale
Tech Prep and Partners in Excellence Coordinator
Darton College
2400 Gillionville Road
Albany, GA 31707
(912) 430-6870

Bobbie Lowe
Special Projects (School-to-Work) Coordinator
Albany Technical Institute
1021 Lowe Road
Albany, GA 31708
(912) 430-3558

Derryl Quinn
Vocational Supervisor
Lee County School System
One Trojan Way
Leesburg, GA 31763
(912) 759-6112

Charles Banks
Vocational Supervisor
Dougherty Comprehensive High School
1800 Pierce Avenue
Albany, GA 31705
(912) 431-1326

Career Portfolios Strengthen Students' 4t 7

Reading, Writing, and Research Skills

Eleventh-graders in English classes at Kent
County High School, a comprehensive high
school in Worton, Maryland, produce career
portfolios demonstrating their reading, writing,
and research skills Each student's portfolio con-
tains:

4

An autobiographical narrative or essay;
A résumé;
A cover letter for a résumé;
A character reference letter for a classmate;
A career analysis outline based on library re-
search;



A self-assessment of high school grades and
activities;
A sample job application;
A sample postsecondary school application;
A description of a business or company and
its employment opportunities;
Profiles of two colleges or universities;
A profile of a community college or techni-
cal school;
A career-related annotated bibliography.
Students receive detailed assignment sheets

for each portfolio section. They also participate
in question and answer sessions based on the
sheets.

To help students prepare their portfolios,
English teachers provide class time for them to
use the media and career centers. During the fi-
nal weeks of the project, students put the finish-
ing touches on their written materials in the
computer lab. They earn homework grades for

drafts of their portfolios and a project grade for
the finished product.

The 12-part assignment engages students in
writing outlines, narratives, essays, and business
letters; reading to find specific information;
proofreading their work; and interviewing class-
mates. Students work independently and in
teams, and teachers serve as facilitators rather
than lecturers. The project teaches students the
importance of using communication skills to
enter the workplace, a job training program, or
a postsecondary institution.

Contact:
Herman M. Gay
English Teacher
Kent County High School
Lambs Meadow Road
Worton, MD 21678
(410) 778-4540

Manufacturing and Construction Technology Teacher
Operates His Classroom Like a Business

A manufacturing and construction technol-
ogy teacher at Bayside High School in Virginia
Beach, Virginia, operates his classroom like a
business. He views students as "employees" and
holds them to high workplace standards. Three
of the teacher's classes are composed of at-risk
students from an academy or school-within-a-
school.

The teacher's carpentry classes are orga-
nized into three "factories" that collaborate in
manufacturing a product. Students research a
product, create a design, build a scale model,
make production flow charts, take bids on mate-
rials, and develop a marketing plan. They sell
the products they produce.

While working on a full-size storage shed,
the students found a customer in the commu-
nity who wanted to purchase it. After gaining the
buyer's approval of the design and scale model,

the students sought bids on materials, chose a
supplier, bought the materials, built the shed,
and delivered it to the customer.

These students used mathematics, science,
communication, and business skills in complet-
ing this project. They also gave written and oral
reports enriched by charts and graphs. By satis-
fying real customers in the community, they are
learning to meet workplace demands for quality
products and services.

Contact:
Tim Kennedy
Manufacturing and Construction
Technology Teacher
Bayside High School
4960 Haygood Road
Virginia Beach, VA 23455
(804) 473-5050

5



Students Operate a School Bank
That Accepts Deposits and Makes Loans

A banking and finance class at Bell County
High School in Pineville, Kentucky, operates an
in-school bank where students make deposits,
earn interest, and borrow money as they might
at a real financial institution. The 11th and 12th
graders in the class rotate through every posi-
tion in the bank during the year. In this way,
they gain experience as a bank president as well
as a loan officer or teller.

The First State Bank assists the school with
the project and conducts an annual audit of the
student-operated enterprise. Bank officers and
employees visit the school and provide job shad-
owing opportunities.

The school's First State Champs Bank does
not handle checking accounts but accepts sav-
ings deposits and makes loans of up to $100 for
student expenses such as school yearbooks and
tuxedo rentals.

4441
When the project began four years ago, one

classroom was converted into a bank, complete
with teller windows. "The experience is as real
as we can make it and not be a branch bank,"
the principal said.

Student bankers at Bell County High School
take higher-level mathematics and business
courses, their principal reports. They also enroll
in postsecondary institutions, where many of
them continue their studies in business and fi-
nance.

Contact:
George Thompson
Principal
Bell County High School
Route 1, Box 88
Pineville, KY 40977
(606) 337-7061

4144Strengthening Ties Between Education and Business

The Lauderdale County school district,
which includes Ripley High School in Ripley,
Tennessee, has created business and education
partnerships that are helping strengthen the cur-
riculum and integrate academic and vocational
studies. District leaders follow practical guide-
lines for linking high school studies with the
workplace. These guidelines include:

Obtaining a commitment from business and
industry. The Lauderdale County school
system enlisted the local Business and In-
dustry Education Alliance as an advisory
group.
Surveying and/or conducting an open forum
with employers to find out what they think
students need to know and be able to do to
succeed in the workplace. District leaders
learned that they needed to revise the high
school curriculum to reflect workplace stan-
dards.

6

Developing a community-wide task force of
educators, business leaders, and parents to
help revise the high school curriculum. As a
result, the district closed some courses and
divided, subdivided, or expanded others.
Requiring all high school academic and voca-
tional teachers to participate in business and
industry orientation programs. As part of
staff development, Ripley High School teach-
ers are assigned to visit two companies in
fields related to what they teach. In these vis-
its, they have found ways to relate high
school learning to the work site.
Arranging for teachers and business repre-
sentatives to change places for short-term ex-
periences. Ripley High School does not
require these exchanges, but 10 percent of
teachers have done so and can use their ex-
periences to make learning real for students
in the classroom.

10



Asking employers to cooperate in giving par-
ents time off to meet with teachers and
counselors at the school. The school empha-
sizes that the time will be used to help stu-
dents plan challenging programs of study.
As a result of these partnerships, Ripley High

School students have gained a more realistic
view of the workplace, and employers are taking
the school's graduates more seriously.

Students Use Real Laboratory Equipment
in Industry-Developed Chemistry Course

Contact:
Judy Martin
Supervisor of Instruction
Lauderdale County Schools
P.O. Box 350
Ripley, TN 38063
(901) 635-2941

4t
A chemist at a hazardous waste recycling

center in Kentucky has created an applied chem-
istry course for 12th graders at Eminence High
School in Eminence, Kentucky, and Henry
County High School in New Castle, Kentucky.
Instead of conducting field trips and presenting
lectures to link school and work, chemist Kelley
Patterson of the Safety-Kleen Corporation devel-
oped a course allowing students to work in an
actual chemical industry laboratory.

At the Safety-Kleen Corporation recycling
center, students conduct tests to determine the
motor oil, anti-freeze, and paint content of ma-
terials to be recycled. Their results verify previ-
ous test results performed by Safety-Kleen
employees.

Students earn two class credits for the year-
long course, which meets two hours daily Mon-
day through Friday. The course combines
classroom and laboratory instruction, written as-
signments, and laboratory experience and has
been accredited by the state of Kentucky.

The recycling center and the school use a
rigorous process to select 12th grade students
who have completed one year of high school

chemistry. Interested students submit applica-
tions, essays, transcripts, and teacher evalua-
tions and are interviewed by Safety-Kleen
management.

One student decided to attend college after
taking the course. "His grades and attitude im-
proved tremendously when he became inter-
ested in what he was learning," Patterson said.
Now, the student works a night shift at Safety-
Kleen and attends college part time during the
day. After six months, the company will reim-
burse his college tuition.

Debby Mercer, principal at Eminence High
School, says the course increases students' un-
derstanding by engaging them in using what
they study. "I am impressed with how hard stu-
dents work in the course," she said.

Contact:
Kelley E. Patterson
Chemist
Safety-Kleen .Corporation
3700 LaGrange Road
Smithfield, Kentucky 40068
(502) 845-2453

11 7



Connecting Communication Skills to the Real World 4/44tthrough Papers, Projects, and Portfolios

The challenging applied communication
curriculum at East Paulding High School in
Dallas, Georgia, connects skills such as critical
thinking, problem solving, decision making,
reading, writing, listening, and speaking. It also
links these skills to the real world through stu-
dent research papers, projects, and portfolios.

Students participate actively in the Applied
Communication class. They help choose litera-
ture selections, develop course syllabi, create
project assignments, and devise evaluation crite-
ria. By having input in the course and knowing
that their opinions count, students take more
interest in what they are learning.

In one unit, students work in teams to pre-
pare to teach a story or poem to the class. They
prepare a study guide consisting of questions,
notes, and definitions; generate a test contain-
ing at least 10 questions; and make a 30-minute
presentation involving class participation.

Each student completes a research paper
focusing on a career field that he/she hopes to
pursue. In gathering information for their re-
ports, the students consult magazines, books,
computer databases, and experts in the field.

Helping All Students Succeed

Smile students have changed their career goals
after learning what a job entails.

Eleventh-graders taking Applied Communi-
cation compile career portfolios that can be
used later in finding a job. Each portfolio con-
tains a classified advertisement for a job open-
ing, a letter of application, a matrix of jobs in
the student's career field, interviews with per-
sonnel in these jobs, a functional résumé, a
cover letter, a pocket résumé, and a completed
job application.

Strong writing skills gained in the Applied
Communication course are helping students
achieve at a higher level. In 1994-95, 90 percent
of Applied Communication students at East
Paulding High School passed the writing com-
ponent of the Georgia High School Graduation
Test on the first try.

Contact:
Melissa Hufstetler
English Teacher
East Paulding High School
6800 Dragstrip Road
Dallas, GA 30132
(770) 445-5100

471(
in a First-Year Algebra Course

4/
All students at Gloucester High School in

Gloucester, Virginia, are required to take first-
year algebra as the foundation for additional
mathematics courses and for future problem-
solving. To help students succeed, a team of
teachers developed a Mastering Algebra I cur-
riculum to replace the traditional Algebra I
course. The curriculum includes extra help and
time for students to successfully complete the
10 units of study.

8

Six teachers work and plan together in the
course. Through a team approach, they deliver
the instruction, give tests, tutor students as
needed, and contact parents.

Students who fail to successfully complete a
unit or want to improve a test score must attend
tutoring sessions. These sessions are offered
daily during or after school. If students do not
successfully complete the required number of
units in a school quarter; they receive an Incom-

12



plete grade and must participate in tutoring and
re-testing until they earn a grade of A, B, or C.

A three-week Summer Success program is
offered for students who need more time to
complete the 10 units. If students are unable to
complete the program during the summer, they
meet with teachers during the next school year
until the work is completed.

Parental support is an integral part of the
program. Teachers keep in touch with parents
through phone calls, letters, and meetings.

In 1994-95, the first year of the program, a
total of 330 students, primarily ninth-graders,

enrolled in Mastering Algebra I. A large majority
of students demonstrated mastery of the 10
study units by the end of the school year. The
remaining students completed their studies in
the Summer Success program or undertook to
complete them during a daily extended instruc-
tional block in the 1995-96 school year.

Contact:
Jean King
Gloucester County Public Schools
Route 5, Box 243
Gloucester, VA 23061
(804) 693-5300

Principals Can Support Teachers 414in Achieving HSTW Goals and Key Practices

Grove High School in northeast Oklahoma
enrolls 550 students in grades 9 through 12. The
school offers a wide range of options, including
a college preparatory program, applied academic
courses, vocational programs, and access to an
area vocational-technical center.

In implementing the High Schools That Work
goals and key practices, administrators and
counselors have given full support and encour-
agement to the faculty. During the past two
years, the school has set higher standards, re-
placed the general track, helped all students in
grades 9 through 12 develop a six-year program
of study, and established a school-to-work pro-
gram with Grove General Hospital. All teachers
are encouraged to develop cross-curriculum
units of instruction with other teachers.

All students have a teacher who advises them
and their parents on a planned program of
study. Teachers are assigned 15 to 20 students
from grades 9 through 12.

The mathematics achievement of students
taking applied mathematics courses has im-
proved. These students took a sequence of
courses that included Applied Mathematics I
and II and Algebra II. School leaders and teach-
ers point to the relevance of the curriculum in
raising student achievement.

Students in the work-based learning pro-
gram work in health- and business-related fields
at the hospital. Additional work-based learning
programs are being developed in banking, small
manufacturing, and retail sales.

Contact:
Rodney Dillinger
Principal
Grove High School
P.O. Box 789
Grove, OK 74344
(918) 786-2207

13
9



Physics and Electrical Careers Students s/ 47Share Knowledge and Skills in an Integrated Project

Carlisle High School in Carlisle, Pennsylva-
nia, is a comprehensive high school for students
in grades 9 through 12. Academic and voca-
tional classes are held in separate buildings. Stu-
dents in vocational studies spend three of seven
periods daily in their vocational concentrations.
The other four are spent in academic classes.
The students have limited interaction with col-
lege preparatory students in academic classes.

School leaders and teachers developed a
way to bring career-bound and college-bound
students together in a joint project using con-
cepts from physics and electricity studies. In this
project, electrical careers students taught phys-
ics students how to wire household circuits. The
physics students knew the theories behind read-
ing schematics and wiring circuits, but they
lacked the mechanical training for doing the
work. The electrical careers students explained
the use of each tool before work began. Al-
though the students were hesitant at first, they
soon became involved in student-to-student ac-

Teachers Are the Key to Success
in Replacing the General Track

tivities. Not all groups of students operated
their circuits on the first try, but eventually they
were all able to do so.

As a follow-up activity, several students from
an English class interviewed students from the
physics and electrical careers classes. The phys-
ics students expressed the opinion that the elec-
trical careers students are "smarter than we
thought because they can do so much."

This integrated, hands-on project was a suc-
cess. The physics students gained new respect
for vocational students, who in turn were ex-
cited to discover that they can teach something
to college preparatory students.

Contact:
John Foster
Vocational Director
Carlisle High School
West Building
723 West Penn Street
Carlisle, PA 17013-2299
(717) 240-6873

11 4t
As a member of the SREB High Schools That

Work program, Lee County High School in
Beattyville, Kentucky, made a commitment to re-
place the general track with a more challenging
and meaningful curriculum. Recognizing that
students enrolled in the general track need the
most help, school leaders adopted the position
with students, teachers, and the community that
the school's job is to prepare all students as
productive citizens.

Three years ago, with the aid of the Lee
Campus (the area vocational center) of Ken-
tucky Tech, Lee County High School replaced
the general track with a fully integrated curricu-

10

lum emphasizing "learning by doing." The new
curriculum involves higher expectations for all
students, continuous reinforcement of aca-
demic theory through vocational application,
and ongoing career planning and preparation.
The school raised graduation requirements to
27 credits and implemented an advisor/advisee
system to help students achieve at a higher
.level.

Enthusiasm for the improvement program,
including replacing the general track, remains
high among teachers. Initially, the principal of-
fered incentives for faculty members to develop
integrated academic and vocational studies and

14



to use applied instructional methods. Once the
teachers started planning lessons together, they
were amazed at how their courses overlapped.
The collaboration progressed so well that no fur-
ther push from the administration was needed.
In the past few years, the Lee County school sys-
tem has provided its teachers with opportunities
to visit other districts and to participate in a vari-
ety of off -site professional development activities
to learn what others are accomplishing through
similar school improvement plans.

Now, academic and vocational teachers in
Lee County work together on a daily basis. It is
not unusual for a physics class from the high
school to visit nearby Kentucky Tech, Lee Cam-
pus to watch a welding demonstration that rein-
forces what they have studied in the classroom
concerning the properties of metals, or to con-
duct an experiment in the electricity shop to
illustrate Ohm's Law

Teachers from the two schools engage in
joint staff development activities and work to-
gether on an increasing number of integrated
projects. One example of this collaboration is
the building of a 10-foot replica of the St. Louis
Arch. Teachers and students from mathematics,

welding, carpentry, technical education, agricul-
ture, business, and other disciplines helped
build the arch. The completed project stands in
front of the vocational school as a monument to
effective academic and vocational integration.

The result of school and classroom changes
has been positive. In the past three years, the
dropout rate decreased to an average of 5.67
percent and the number of students entering
postsecondary education, the workplace, or the
military increased over 17 percent. The school's
accountability score from the state of Kentucky
rose 6.9 percent between 1992 and 1994 and
reflects increases in reading, mathematics,
science, and social studies.

As teachers at Lee County High School con-
tinue to work together for the benefit of all stu-
dents, the school has experienced an obvious
improvement in student and faculty morale.

Contact:
Sam Watkins
Principal
Lee County High School
Box 97
Beattyville, KY 41311
(606) 464-5005

English and Vocational Teachers
Engage Students in Interdisciplinary Projects

Vocational and English teachers at Tolsia
High School in Fort Gay, West Virginia, use joint
learning projects to get career-bound students
to master complex academic concepts. Tolsia en-
rolls 600 students in grades 9 through 12. One
example of an interdisciplinary project is the
medieval town built to scale and landscaped by
English and horticulture students working to-
gether.

Each project involves a written report, an
oral report, and a product. The vocational
teacher requires students to read and under-
stand the technical aspects of the project while
the English teacher provides guidelines for the

written report and emphasizes its academic con-
tent. Both teachers check the reports for aca-
demic and technical concepts and standards.
Students receive grades in English and voca-
tional courses.

While students are working on their pro-
jects, the English teacher visits the vocational
classroom to offer assistance.

At the conclusion of a four- to six-week pe-
riod, each student makes an oral presentation
on his/her chosen topic and explains the techni-
cal aspects of the project model. The models
are displayed for students and parents in the
English classroom.

11



As a result of this project:
Vocational and academic teachers as well as
their students work together;
Students gain a better understanding of vo-
cational topics;
Students take pride in their products and
want to share the results with others;
The project promotes higher expectations
and raises standards;

Academy Approach Is Raising
Student Achievement in a Consortium
of Secondary and Postsecondary Schools

The Quad-County Tech Prep Consortium
in Florida is a partnership between Indian River
Community Cci liege and four school districts:
Indian River, Martin, Okeechobee, and St. Lucie
County. The consortium has implemented fo-
cused programs of study developed around the
"academy" approach to integrated academic and
vocational learning. All of the academies are ca-
reer-focused.

The academy concept at each high school
varies according to students' needs, available re-
sources, and administrators' and instructors' ap-
proaches to applied academics. Some schools
offer one or more academies or schools-within-
schools for groups of students, while other
schools enroll all students in a school-wide
academy program.

Regardless of the approach used, the
schools strive to achieve common elements
identified with success. These elements include
a rigorous, academically-challenging, techni-
cally-oriented program of study and the re-
sources required for staff and curriculum
development. The program of study provides
teachers with common planning time, common
students, and longer class periods made pos-
sible by block scheduling.

Four steps in implementing an academy in-
clude:

12

Students work on products related to their
technical studies.

Contact:
Sandra F. Pertee
High Schools That Work Coordinator
Tolsia High School
#1 Rebel Drive
Fort Gay, WV 25514
(304) 648-5566

44t
Assessing current technical programs on
which an academy may be developed.
Identifying applied academic courses that
may become part of an academy.

110. Identifying academic and vocational instruc-
tors interested in integrated learning. These
teachers may demonstrate their interest
through current teaching practices, partici-
pation in staff deVelopment activities, and
willingness to collaborate with colleagues.
"Selling" the program to administrators,
teachers, guidance counselors, parents, and
students by identifying the benefits of an
academy.
Most teachers and administrators who have

worked with academies in the Quad-County
Tech Prep Consortium agree that:

Students who become part of an academy
in the ninth grade are more receptive to the
approach than are seasoned students.
A "school-within-a-school" type of academy
should not be isolated from the rest of the
school. (Although the academy may be
housed apart from the main school campus,
constant contact should be maintained with
non-academy students, instructors, and ad-
ministrators.)
Teachers from all disciplines should be in-
volved in the initial implementation stages.

16



An academy team of academic and voca-
tional teachers must have common planning
time.
The best way to recruit students is to set
high standards; communicate these stan-
dards to all prospective academy students
and their parents; and involve academy
teachers, students, and parents in recruit-
ment.
Integrated academic and vocational learning

in an academy setting in the Quad-County Tech
Prep Consortium has resulted in increased stu-
dent achievement. In the 1994-95 school year,
academy students at one consortium school
scored seven points higher in mathematics and
five points higher in English than the average of
all students taking the competency tests re-
quired for high school graduation in Florida. At
that same school, 10th-graders taking college
preparatory-level courses in the academy pro-
gram earned a 2.08 GPA in 1993-94. Their aver-

age rose by over one-quarter of a point even
though they had taken low-level academic
courses in ninth grade the previous year.

The consortium also measures progress in
the academy program in numbers of students
completing a technical program, scholarship
awards received, numbers of students enrolled
in high-level academic courses, numbers of
teachers using applied instructional strategies,
numbers of teachers working together to raise
students' academic and technical achievement,
and numbers of students prepared for
postsecondary education and the workplace.

Contact:
Patty Winterburn
Quad-County Tech Prep Coordinator
Indian River Community College
3209 Virginia Avenue
Ft. Pierce, FL 34981
(407) 462-4700

Auburn High School Is on a Pathway
to Higher Standards and Student Achievement

Three years ago, the school system in Au-
burn, Alabama, decided to eliminate the general
curriculum at Auburn High School and begin
phasing out all basic classes. Two new curricula
were implemented: the Academic Professional
curriculum and the Academic Tech curriculum.
Students in Academic Tech earn four credits in a
technical area.

The school publicized the change to stu-
dents, parents, and the community through pub-
lic meetings and newspaper articles. Counselors
met with every eighth-grader and his/her parents
to explain the programs of study. The key mes-
sage to all audiences was that both curricula will
allow students to continue their education be-
yond high school.

To assist students who might need extra
help, the school initiated an after-school tutorial
program. In the program, two science teachers,
a mathematics teacher, and an English teacher

are available for an hour Monday through
Thursday to help students referred into the
program by their teachers or parents. The
school provides transportation from school to
home for students participating in tutoring
sessions.

Beginning with the class of 1993, Auburn
High School began offering a guarantee to
graduates and their employers. If Auburn High
School graduates do not possess the reading,
spelling, writing, and mathematics skills needed
to perform satisfactorily on the job, the school
will give the graduates additional education.

All Auburn High School students, beginning
with the class of 2000, will complete a core cur-
riculum that includes four credits in each of
four coursesEnglish, mathematics, science,
and social studies. Students will complete at
least one area of concentration and will need 28
credits for graduation.

13



Auburn High School administered achieve-
ment tests in the 1994-95 school year and will
use the data to track progress under their new
programs. It is already clear that students are
enrolling in higher-level academic courses and
are making an extra effort to meet the school's
increasingly challenging standards.

High School Restructuring
Includes New Graduation Requirements /'

41/and a Comprehensive Guidance System

Contact:
Cathy Long
Academic Tech Coordinator
Auburn High School
405 South Dean Road
Auburn, AL 36830
(334) 887-2114

North Laurel High School in London,
Kentucky, enrolls 1,300 students in grades 9
through 12. A school council composed of three
teachers, two parents, and the principal has
been instrumental in making major changes in
school and classroom practices. New ap-
proaches include 4 x 4 block scheduling, in-
creased graduation requirements, elimination of
the general track, and development of a com-
prehensive guidance system.

Workplace preparation is evident in the
school's new graduation standards requiring
students in the class of 1998 to complete 28
rather than 20 credits. In addition, each student
must complete an education and career portfo-
lio; school-sponsored and/or school-approved
activities which can include work-based learn-
ing; and a senior project consisting of topic ex-
ploration in the ninth grade, project research in
the 10th grade, teacher or community mentor-
ing in the 11th grade, and a paper, project, and
presentation in the 12th grade.

The school council and school administra-
tors, counselors, and teachers developed a guid-
ance curriculum for grades 9 through 12. Each
teacher and an advisory group of 15 to 20 stu-
dents meet for an hour each day to focus on

14

education- and career-related topics. To conduct
these sessions, each teacher is given a thick
notebook of guidance activities as well as access
to videotapes and computer software.

North Laurel High School teachers and
leaders are focusing on the needs of all stu-
dents. They have created a vision, raised expec-
tations, and established a core curriculum for
tech prep and college preparatory students
alike. From 1993-94 to 1994-95, the school ex-
perienced positive changes in student achieve-
ment and behavior, including:

Students' ACT scores improved from 18.7
to 19.5;
The percentage of graduates entering
postsecondary education, the workforce, or
the military grew from 91.3 percent to 92.7;
Attendance increased from 92.9 percent to
94.5 percent.

Contact:
Greg Smith
Principal
North Laurel High School
1300 East Daniel Boone Parkway
London, KY 40741
(606) 877-1712

18



Technical High School Succeeds
with Schoolwide Improvement Effort

A total school effort to improve student
achievement is working at Polytech High School
in Woodside, Delaware. The school is operating
at capacity and turned away students who
wanted to enroll in both 1993 and 1994.

Actions the Polytech School District has
taken to raise achievement include:

Setting the strictest graduation requirements
of any high school in Delaware. Polytech
High School students must complete 25.5
credits to graduate. The credits must include
four in English, three in mathematics, three
in science, six in an occupational major, and
three in occupation-related courses.
Upgrading academic and vocational studies.
The school has eliminated all mathematics
courses below the level of pre-algebra (ex-
cept for individualized courses). Principles
of Technology and ChemCom applied sci-
ence courses were added to the curriculum.
To improve communication skills, the school
instituted a writing-across-the-curriculum
program. A senior project combining aca-
demic and vocational studies is required of
all 12th-graders. In vocational courses, stu-
dents complete challenging projects con- -
necting high school with the workplace.
Organizing the school for students and
teachers. Polytech High School offers acad-
emies or schools-within-schools in the areas

It44t4 4t 10!

of technology, industry, business and profes-
sional careers, and health-related careers.
Academy teachers remain with the same stu-
dents for three years. In addition, the
school has adopted block scheduling to
provide more time for instruction and for
teachers to meet and plan together.
Strengthening the guidance system. Coun-
selors visit the homes of incoming ninth-
graders to discuss the school's objectives,
its expectations for students, and ways par-
ents can assist their children. Teachers work
as mentors with four to six students who
are having difficulties with their studies.
Assessing improvement. The school is com-
mitted to collecting data on key indicators
as part of continuous school improvement.
It has expanded assessment of basic aca-
demic skills and has identified indicators for
tracking student progress. Teachers exam-
ine the data to identify learning gaps and to
recommend actions for improving student
achievement.

Contact:
Jeff Adams
Superintendent
Polytech School District
P.O. Box 97
Woodside, DE 19980
(302) 697-2170

4tDesigning and Implementing an Engineering Academy
That Follows HSTW Guidelines

Tampa Bay Technical High School is a com-
prehensive county-wide magnet school located
in Hillsborough County, Florida. All of the 1,475
students are enrolled in technical programs.

Two "academies" or schools-within-schools
are available to students: the Academy of Health
Professions and the Academy of Pre-Engineering

Technology. The pre-engineering academy
opened at the beginning of the 1994-95 school
year.

Students in the pre-engineering academy
choose from among three programs of study:
Tech Prep, college preparatory, or Florida Aca-
demic Scholar. The ninth grade program of

19
BEST COPY AVAILABLE

15



study includes an engineering course, five re-
quired courses, and one elective. Tenth grade
courses include one engineering course, five re-
quired courses, and one elective. Students take
two engineering courses and five required
courses in the 11th grade, and seniors take two
or three engineering courses, four required
courses, and/or one elective.

The program enrolled ninth- and 10th-grad-
ers in 1994-95 and will include 11th - graders in
1995-96. The first class will graduate in 1996-97.

Parental involvement begins with orienta-
tion meetings during which parents of ninth-
and 10th-graders review the program of study.
Parents also attend open house events, confer-
ences, advisory board meetings, and parent-
teacher association meetings.

Academic and technology teachers use inte-
gration and infusion in presenting the pre-engi-
neering academy curriculum. In one example,
students compare road building in ancient times
with that of today. In another, they combine
model rocket building and aerodynamics studies

with computer simulations. Applied activities
aimed at meeting the needs of students and the
community are continuously developed by
teachers with input from advisory boards and
area colleges.

After receiving initial funding from the
school board, Tampa Bay Technical High School
received a grant from the Florida Department of
Education to develop and improve-the pre-engi-
neering program. The grant will result in in-
creased staff development in such topics as
team building, integration and infusion, tech-
nology, and specific engineering career choices.

Contact:
Ken Otero, Principal
David Smith, Assistant Principal
for Magnet Curriculum
Academy of Engineering Technology
Tampa Bay Technical High School
6410 Orient Road
Tampa, FL 33610
(813) 744-8360

Summer Internship Program Helps Teachers
Bridge the Gap Between Education and Industry

Five instructors participated in the first
Teachers in the Business and Industry World
summer internship program held in Meridian,
Mississippi. They included an English teacher
and a social studies teacher from Northeast
Lauderdale High School, a geometry teacher
and a trigonometry teacher from Meridian
High School, and a mathematics instructor
from Meridian Community College.

These teachers saw first-hand the mathemat-
ics, science, and communication skills needed in
the modern workplace. They also learned new
ways to teach these skills by relating them to
real-life situations.

The program resulted from a series of meet-
ings involving local business and education
leaders. Five companiesDelco Remy America,

16

Pioneer Inc., Structural Steel, Peavey Electron-
ics, and Avery Dennison Corporationoffered
to provide the internships for secondary and
postsecondary teachers.

Although teachers' on-the-job experiences
varied from company to company, each intern-
ship emphasized essential workplace skills.

Responsibility;
Mathematics, communication, and com-
puter skills;
Teamwork.
The five teachers were selected through an

application process and received stipends of
$50 a day from the local tech prep consortium.

Participating teachers were enthusiastic
about what they learned. One of them was sur-
prised by the amount of mathematics and coin-

23



munication skills needed by all personnel. An-
other kept a journal documenting work-related
activities for use in reinforcing students' skills.
A veteran teacher with 30 years in the classroom
said the internship "rejuvenated" her interest in
teaching.

Because of positive response, business and
industry leaders plan to expand the program
next year to allow more teachers to participate.

Contact:
Nan Robinson
Tech Prep Coordinator
Meridian Community College
910 Highway 19 North
Meridian, MS 39307
(601) 484-8771

Chicago Mathematics Helps Kansas High School
Increase Students' Achievement and Problem-Solving Skills

Topeka West High School in Topeka,
Kansas, has been using Chicago Mathematics
since the 1991-92 school year. Chicago Math-
ematics, wider in scope than traditional math-
ematics courses, emphasizes reading, problem
solving, and real-world applications. The cur-
riculum was developed through the University
of Chicago School Mathematics Project and is
based on the recommendations of national
groups of mathematics teachers.

The school adopted the Chicago Mathemat-
ics geometry course first and then added the Al-
gebra; Advanced Algebra; Functions, Statistics,
and Trigonometry; and Pre-Calculus and Dis-
crete Mathematics courses.

Teachers and students at Topeka West High
School faced challenges in implementing Chi-
cago Mathematics. Teachers struggled with
changing from a traditional teacher-centered in-
structional style to one calling for students to be
independent learners. In mastering new instruc-
tional strategies, teachers from Topeka West
High School spent many hours attending work-
shops and participating in inservice activities
both in and out of the district.

The biggest change for students is the
curriculum's intense focus on how mathematics
concepts are applied to real situations. Instead
of repeating mathematical skills, students read
and apply mathematical knowledge. They also
learn to recognize and understand mathematics
concepts used in other academic and vocational
courses.

Three outcomes indicate that Chicago Math-
ematics effectively prepares career-bound stu-
dents at Topeka West High School:

Students score higher than the district aver-
age on criterion referenced tests.
Tenth-graders exceed the state average in
sophomore mathematics assessments.
Mathematics and other teachers cite im-
provement in students' problem-solving
skills.

Contact:
Jim Bowman or Becky Svaty
Topeka West High School
2001 Fairlawn Road
Topeka, KS 66604
(913) 272-1643

a? 1-L-i
4o 17



Developing New Lesson Plans and Projects
Based on Teachers in Industry Program

Twenty teachers from three high schools in
Douglas County, Georgia, are using new les-
son plans and assigning new projects after par-
ticipating in a Teachers in Industry program
developed by the county school system. The
purpose of the program is to change classroom
practices by updating teachers on new technol-
ogy and modern business strategies.

Participating teachers:
Observed workers at the job site;
Identified needed technical skills and recent
trends in business and industry;
Gathered information to assist students in
career planning;
Designed and implemented lesson plans
and projects to improve students' math-
ematics, science, communication, problem-
solving, and teamwork skills
Even though Douglas County is not a large

manufacturing area, the school system enlisted
the support of a variety of companies in ac-
quainting teachers with the workplace. For ex-
ample:

At a heating and air conditioning manufactur-
ing company, teachers observed purchasing,
assembly, sales, and shipping procedures.
Teachers learned about various aspects of
banking at two financial institutions.
A medical center arranged for teachers to
rotate through the radiology, physical

therapy, and diagnostic services depart-
ments.
At one company, teachers observed the
production of hydraulic cylinders used in
tractors and dump trucks.
Teachers visiting a screenprinting company
observed the art, computer, and graphic
design skills needed in creating large adver-
tising posters.
A car dealership introduced teachers to sales,
service, parts, car repair, and accounting
departments.
At an architectural products company,
teachers saw the design and production of
metal fabrication used in skyscrapers and
other office buildings.
The first Teachers in Industry program took

place in the summer following the 1994-95
school year. Teachers received a stipend and
professional development credit for 20 hours of
workplace experience.

Contact:
Margaret Arnold
Youth Apprenticeship Coordinator
Douglas County School System
8705 Campbellton St.
Douglasville, GA 30134
(770) 920-4452

Career Center Instructors Create
a Mathematics Workbook for Career-Bound Students 1/7

Instructors at Northern Tier Career Center
in Towanda, Pennsylvania, wrote a mathematics
skills workbook to help career-bound students
and their academic teachers connect mathemat-
ics to the workplace. The book is so effective
that parents are requesting copies so that their
sons and daughters can get extra practice in
solving career-related mathematics problems.

18

The workbook contains examples of math-
ematics concepts used in the eight career pro-
grams offered at the center. The programs
include electrical occupations, food prepara-
tion, cosmetology, health assistant services,
building construction, auto body and fender re-
pair, automotive technology, and electronics/
computer repair technology.

22



Copies of the workbook were sent to every
mathematics and learning support teacher at
high schools in the nine districts sending stu-
dents to the career center. When students say
they do not see the need for mathematics in
their career fields, teachers have samples of
how ratio and proportion, measurement, charts
and graphs, the Pythagorean theorem, and
other mathematics skills are used in on-the-job
situations.

The project began in 1992-93 when the cen-
ter joined the High Schools That Work program.

The center's integration team identified math-
ematics as the area in which students needed
the most help.

Contact:
Jo Anna Naylor
HSIW Site Coordinator
Northern Tier Career Center
Rural Route 1, Box 157A
Towanda, PA 18848
(717) 265-8111

Employers Establish a Statewide Nonprofit Organization
to Help Students Prepare for Metalworking Jobs

Students from seven Arkansas High Schools
That Work sites participate in a youth appren-
ticeship program that trains future machinists,
tool and die makers, and welders for high-skill,
high-wage careers. The program is operated by
the Metalworking Connection, Inc., a non-
profit manufacturing corporation composed of
over 50 metalworking companies in the state.

Youth apprentices in the program usually
work full time during the summer and 16 to 20
hours per week during the 11th and 12th
grades. They receive salaries and high school
credit for their mentored on-the-job training.

In addition to work-based learning, these
students participate in 144 hours of school-
based technical training per year. The 10 areas
of technical training include mathematics,
theory, blueprint reading, measuring, gauging,
symbols, schematics, team building, problem
solving, and safety.

Youth apprentices remain in the program af-
ter high school graduation until they complete
on-the-job training and technical classes. On
successful completion of the program, they are

certified as journeymen by the U.S. Department
of Labor. Whether or not they enter a two- or
four-year postsecondary educational institution,
they must continue in technical classes pro-
vided by the Metalworking Connection.

The Metalworking Connection is a
501(c)(3) agency supported by the participating
companies. It employs and pays the students,
provides workers' compensation, prepares tax
forms, and keeps books on the program.

Recruitment of apprentices is coordinated
with the participating high schools. Sponsoring
companies interview and select the students.
They agree to provide work-based learning in
accordance with the U.S. Department of Labor's
apprenticeship standards.

Contact:
Karen Cundiff
Director
The Metalworking Connection
625 Clinton Street, Suite B
Arkadelphia, AR 71923
(501) 246-0320
1-800-378-7383

23
19



Same Page, Same Hymn:
Work-Based Learning Team Expands Students' Options

Caddo Career Center in Shreveport,
Louisiana, is a vocational-technical shared-time
facility serving 10 area high schools. Some 850
students in grades 11 and 12 receive technical
preparation and related instruction in two- and
three-hour blocks. The curricula for 24 voca-
tional-technical courses are based on local busi-
ness and industry standards.

Many Caddo Career Center students begin
work site learning during high school and con-
tinue working after graduation. Others attend
two-year technical and community colleges or
four-year colleges and universities.

Until recently, no standard work-based
learning plan existed to guide teachers in their
instruction and to ensure a continuum of work-
based learning options for students. In fact, a
variety of printed forms for agreements, evalua-
tions, and other work-based learning activities
existed. In addition, work-based learning termi-
nology was used inconsistently throughout the
center.

To upgrade, standardize, and expand work-
based learning options, the center organized a
work-based learning team, sent teachers to con-
ferences and workshops, and consulted profes-
sional publications and research reports on
successful programs. The center also built on its
existing strengths and successes.

As a result of this activity, the work-based
learning team developed:

A training agreement for use schoolwide;
A wage and hour report form used by all
students who spend time at a work site;
A work site log sheet for students to reflect
on experiences and observations;

20

Criteria for participation in work-based
learning;
Consistent definitions for work-based learn-
ing terminology.
The team designed and implemented a

structured work-based learning course titled
Maintenance I: Manufacturing Processes in
partnership with Specialty/Westland Oil Com-
pany. Five students enrolled in the course in
1994-95. The team also designed and imple-
mented a Manufacturing Design Technology ca-
reer pathway in cooperation with Woodlawn
High School. Eighteen freshmen and 20 sopho-
mores are enrolled in this pathway.

The career center plans to offer a con-
tinuum of work-based learning options to
stimulate students in all courses to meet high
standards in technical and workplace readiness
skills. An industry-recognized credentialing sys-
tem will be part of the work-based learning pro-
gram.

In the 1994-95 school year, 51 percent of
380 career center 12th-graders enrolled in
work-based learning. Of these, 33 percent held
paid training positions and 18 percent partici-
pated in non-paid student internships.

Contact:
Gayle Flowers
Principal
Caddo Career Center
5950 Union Avenue
Shreveport, LA 71108
(318) 636-5150

24



Semester Block Scheduling
Benefits Students and Teachers

Spring Valley High School in Columbia,
South Carolina, serves 2,600 students in grades
9 through 12. For several years, administrators
and faculty examined alternatives to the tradi-
tional six-period school day. The alternatives in-
cluded several types of block scheduling. School
leaders finally decided on a semester block or
4/4 organizational plan similar to ones used suc-
cessfully in Colorado, North Carolina, and Mary-
land. They chose to implement a 4/4 plan in the
1994-95 school year.

Leaders at Spring Valley High School have
found that block scheduling benefits students
and teachers. Under a 4/4 plan, students can:

Earn 32 credits (instead of 24) in four years.
Focus on four, rather than six, classes per se-
mester.
Interact more productively with teachers.
Class periods are longer, and teachers are
responsible for teaching fewer students.
Enjoy a more positive school climate with
fewer discipline problems.
Experience in-depth learning. Class periods
are 90 minutes long, rather than the tradi-
tional 50 to 55 minutes.
Experience 180 additional hours of instruc-
tion per year. Four 90-minute classes per
day for 180 days equals 1,080 hours per
school year, while six 50-minute classes per
day for 180 days yield only 900 hours per
year.
Teachers benefit by being able to:
Teach fewer courses (three instead of five)
and fewer students (potentially 70 instead of
130) per semester.
Spend more time planning instruction and
interacting with parents. A daily planning
period lasts 90 minutes rather than 50 min-
utes.
Tax-paying parents and community members

benefit from more efficient investment of educa-
tion dollars. For example:

Teachers teach more courses (six instead of
five) and more students (potentially 140 in-
stead of 130) per year.

Fewer textbooks are needed for many
courses. For example, instead of all fresh-
men taking English I for an entire year, half
of them take it the first semester and half
the second semester. The number of text-
books needed is cut in half.
At the end of the first nine weeks, 90 per-

cent of parents who completed a survey about
semester block scheduling at Spring Valley High
School rated the 4/4 plan as "great" or "okay" At
this point in the school year, 113 percent more
students than in 1993-94 had a grade point av-
erage of 4.0 or above.

At the end of the first semester, a random
sample of 100 Spring Valley High School stu-
dents revealed that:

89 percent of freshmen and 95 percent of
students in grades 10 through 12 preferred
semester block scheduling to a traditional
schedule.
71 percent of freshmen and 81 percent of
students in grades 10 through 12 said se-
mester block scheduling enabled them to
make better grades.
In ninth-grade English classes for students

with average and below-average skills, the per-
centage of D's and F's dropped from 46 to 38
percent.

Discipline at Spring Valley High School has
also improved. At the end of the first semester,
teachers had written 40 percent fewer discipline
notices than they did in the same time period
during the previous year.

Ninety-two percent of the Spring Valley
High School faculty say they prefer a 4/4 plan to
any other type of schedule.

Contact:
Marian Crum-Mack
Administrator
Spring Valley High School
120 Sparkleberry Lane
Columbia, SC 29223
(803) 699-3500

21



Getting All Teachers Involved
in High Schools That Work

The curriculum at Lakeland High School
in Suffolk, Virginia, is geared toward preparing
all students for postsecondary education and
employment.

After attending staff development work-
shops on interdisciplinary lesson planning, aca-
demic and vocational teachers worked in teams
to develop lessons of their own. They received
blank lesson plan forms, a deadline, and instruc-
tions for every lesson to contain a vocational
component.

Two examples of their plans include units
on Exploring World Trade (combining market-
ing and social studies) and conducting research
before writing requests for information, prod-
ucts, or services (combining agriculture and En-
glish).

The lessons were printed in a booklet titled
Integrated Lesson Plans which is being distrib-
uted by the Virginia Department of Education.
Each plan lists integrated disciplines, lesson ob-
jectives, vocational applications, materials

Using Flexible/Block Scheduling
to Achieve the HSTW Goals and Key Practices

needed, possible activities, and ways to evaluate
student performance.

By working together, academic and voca-
tional teachers at Lakeland High School are
learning more about what is taught in other
classrooms. Their students benefit by having
concrete examples of the relationships between
high school studies and real life.

Contact:
William N. Hill
Principal
Lakeland High School
214 Kenyon Road
Suffolk, VA 23434
(804) 925-5530

Judy S. Liles
High Schools That Work Coordinator
Suffolk Public Schools
P.O. Box 1549
Suffolk, VA 23439
(804) 925-5500

North De Soto High School, a rural com-
prehensive school in northwest Louisiana, is ex-
periencing dramatic improvement in student
behavior and achievement as a result of flexible/
block scheduling. Implemented three years ago
and modified somewhat each year, the seven-pe-
riod schedule includes these features:

All seven classes meet on Monday. Periods
one through four meet for an hour and 15
minutes each, while periods five through
seven meet for 30 minutes to allow teachers
to remind students of assignments for the
week.
On Tuesdays and Thursdays, periods one
through four meet for an hour and 45 min-
utes each.

22

On Wednesdays and Fridays, periods five
through seven meet for two hours each. A
30-minute activity period after lunch allows
students to attend club meetings or pep ral-
lies, to take makeup tests, or to receive ex-
tra help.
Many changes in student behavior and

achievement have taken place during the past
three years. The improvements include:

A significant decrease in discipline prob-
lems. Because students change classes less
often, they have less "dead time" in the
hallway between classes.
Increased attendance. If students miss a
day of class, they fall behind in their
studies.

26



Increased completion of homework. Stu-
dents prepare for only three or four classes
per day, and teachers have more time to
help students understand homework assign-
ments.
Lower failure rate. Teachers use improved
instructional techniques that relate learning
to real life.
Increase in number of higher-level courses
and vocational courses taken. The schedule
allows students to earn more credits.
Teachers emphasize the importance of a

planned program of high school study and uti-
lize instructional methods that put higher-level
courses within the reach of more students.

How a Superintendent Gives
Teachers, Administrators, and Counselors
the Support Needed for School Improvement

School leaders point to staff development
as the essential ingredient in the schedule's suc-
cess. Teachers have learned to make students
the workers and therefore the learners. Staff de-
velopment has focused on team teaching, inte-
grated academic and vocational studies,
hands-on learning, creativity, and high-quality
instruction.

Contact:
Diane 0. Festavan
Principal
North DeSoto High School
P.O. Drawer 290
Stonewall, LA 71078
(318) 925-6917

Franklin High School in Franklin, Virginia,
has been a High Schools That Work site for two
years. The only high school in a town of 8,000,
the school is characterized by block scheduling,
flex time for teachers, one-to-one educational
planning, applied teaching strategies, an articu-
lation agreement with the local community
college, and a school-wide computer network.

The school's progress in the HSTW program
stems from a district-level philosophy of site-
based management as well as a willingness and
desire to improve learning for all students. The
superintendent, central office administrators,
and school board members have provided
strong support for school leaders and teachers
in implementing the HSTW key practices.

The superintendent has identified six key
ingredients for helping a school succeed in
HSTW. They include:

A superintendent and school board who
understand the program and support
school improvement;
An underlying philosophy of site-based
management;
Constant encouragement and support for
the HSTW team;
A willingness to provide technical and ad-
ministrative support through policy deci-
sions, expenditures for materials and staff
development, and assistance in making
curriculum and instructional changes;
Administrative follow-up to ensure that
objectives are being met;
A willingness to explore new ideas and take
risks.
The superintendent of the Franklin school

system supported school leaders and teachers
as they participated in conferences and work-

27
23



shops and made recommendations for raising
graduation requirements and purchasing a
computer network.

The school's efforts are paying off in in-
creased enrollment in higher-level mathematics
and science courses and in improved perfor-
mance on achievement tests. For example, the
school district recently moved into the top 10
percent in the state in the number of students
passing Virginia's Literacy Passport test.

COntact:
A.R. Butler IV
Superintendent
Franklin City Public Schools
800 West Second Avenue
Franklin, VA 23851
(804) 569-8111

The Pioneer Castle: An Interdisciplinary Unit

Wayne High School, located in Wayne
County in southern West Virginia, enrolls 750
students in grades 9 through 12. The school has
replaced the general track with a choice be-
tween college preparatory and tech prep pro-
grams of study. Block scheduling is being
implemented in the 1995-96 school year to give
students and teachers more time to focus on
challenging courses and projects.

In December 1994, English and vocational
teachers met with the High Schools That Work
site coordinator during faculty senate time to
develop a project that would blend high-level
academic studies with challenging vocational
studies. The result was "The Pioneer Castle," a
project designed to involve all vocational teach-
ers at Northern Wayne Vocational-Technical
School and their students enrolled in English lit-
erature classes at Wayne High School.

Students studied castles from a literary per-
spective in English classes by focusing on the
history and literature of the medieval period.
They studied castles from a structural point of
view in classes at the vocational-technical
school.

To complete the project, students in draft-
ing classes drew plans for a scale model castle;
students in basic electricity classes planned the
wiring; students in heating and air conditioning
classes planned the heating and cooling sys-
tems; students in ornamental horticulture
classes created a landscaping design; and stu-

24

dents in building construction classes concen-
trated on materials and construction. In busi-
ness classes, students studied the occupations
involved in building and maintaining a castle as
well as the economic impact of construction
and maintenance.

Working in groups, the students built sev-
eral small castle models. They also wrote re-
ports and gave oral presentations on the project
in their English classes. They received grades
from their English and vocational teachers.

Vocational teachers said the project:
Created a spirit of teamwork between the
high school and the vocational-technical
school;
Gave students a better understanding of
academic and technical subjects;
Helped students relate academic concepts
to their vocational and technical fields;
Strengthened an appreciation for integrated
learning at the two schools and among par-
ents and the community;
Showed students how to relate their high
school education to skills used in the work-
place.

Contact:
Bruce M. Hollis
High Schools That Work Coordinator
Wayne High School
P.O. Box 940
Wayne, WV 25570
(304) 272-5639

2&



The Electric Duke Races to Victory;
Project Blends Academic and Vocational Studies

Twelve academic and vocational students
from Gloucester High School in Gloucester,
Virginia, worked as a team to build a prize-
winning electric-powered car, the Electric Duke
(named for the school mascot). Two auto tech-
nology instructors guided the interdisciplinary
team of students from English, Principles of
Technology, auto technology, electronics, metals
technology, building trades, and pre-engineering
classes.

Virginia Power Company, the local electric
utility company, contributed $1,500 to fund the
project. Many local individuals and businesses
also gave their support.

The car uses a 1983 Mercury Lynx body and
a 20.9 horsepower motor and travels at speeds
in excess of 85 miles per hour.

At the prestigious Electric Grand Prix com-
petition and road race held at Richmond Inter-
national Raceway in May, the Electric Duke won
first place in the long-distance speed race. It
captured eighth place in the overall competi-
tion.

The two-day racing event is sponsored annu-
ally by Virginia Power and other electric utility

companies. The Gloucester High School team
competed against 18 other high school and col-
lege teams from the mid-Atlantic region.

The victory at Richmond qualified the team
to compete against winners from throughout
the nation at the National Grand Prix competi-
tion scheduled for March 1996 in Phoenix, Ari-
zona.

Funds from community organizations will
be used to send the team and their instructors
to the national event.

This project has helped Gloucester High
School strengthen its connections with the com-
munity and demonstrate the value of high-level
integrated learning. The project serves as a
model for other interdisciplinary activities at the
school.

Contact:
Jean King
High Schools That Work Site Coordinator
Gloucester County Public Schools
Route 5, Box 243
Gloucester, VA 23061
(804) 693-5300

Swimming Pool Project Illustrates Use
of Higher-Level Mathematics in the Workplace

Students enrolled in Applied Mathematics I
and business studies at Manatee High School
in Bradenton, Florida, worked together on the
procedures for building a backyard swimming
pool. Based on research and their calculations,
students completed either a scale drawing or a
model of a swimming pool. Students developed
mathematical formulas for determining the area
and volume of the pool and conducted research
on local building regulations. They also esti-

ft
mated the cost of the shell, the tile, the decking,
the electrical wiring, and the plumbing.

In developing a budget for the project, the
students considered whether to add a heater, a
screened enclosure, or a diving board. Another
consideration was the number of gallons of wa-
ter needed to fill the pool and the cost of keep-
ing it filled.

The swimming pool project is one of many
integrated learning projects conducted at Mana-

2 25



tee High School. The school has a population of
2,400 students and 135 faculty members. Other
projects include:

Students from a computer assisted drafting
class and a geometry honors class built a
portable nine-hole miniature golf course.

10- Students from marketing classes worked
with students from foreign language classes
to examine international laws and customs.

Contact:
Patricia Lucas
Principal
Manatee High School
1000 32nd Street West
Bradenton, FL 34209
(941) 746-7181

From Trash to a Children's Train: 4747An Integrated Learning Project s/

Students at North Penn High School in
Lansdale, Pennsylvania, produced pre-school
equipment for the school's child development
course playground. A 40-foot-long train consist-
ing of a locomotive and four cars was con-
structed of plastic lumber made by a
Pennsylvania company from recycled curbside
trash.

The train is located in the courtyard of the
school and is being used as a child development
laboratory. It meets federal safety standards.

Students in child development classes re-
searched and critiqued playground equipment
models and evaluated the project. Students in
an advanced manufacturing course designed
and constructed the train. Mathematics students

Award-Winning Guidance Program
Involves Parents and the Community

calculated the number of plastic soft drink
bottles used for the lumber and the amount of
landfill space saved by using recycled materials.
In addition, these students wrote papers for
their English classes about the success of the
project.

The project united high school students,
pre-schoolers, teachers, parents, and the com-
munity. The Kiwanis Club of Lansdale contrib-
uted $1,500 for materials.

Contact:
Grace Emmell Leister
North Penn High School
1340 Valley Forge Road
Lansdale, PA 19446
(215) 368-9800, Ext. 431

Dorchester School District Two in
Summerville, South Carolina, has enlisted the
cooperation of teachers, counselors, students,
parents, business and industry leaders, and
community representatives in an ongoing career
development program for all students. The pro-
gram includes career awareness, exploration,
and preparation.

26

Students record their career development
and school-to-work activities in a Student Ca-
reer Planner portfolio. The portfolio is a reposi-
tory for assessment results, a six-year plan, and
other career planning documents. Graduates
show the portfolios to admissions counselors
and prospective employers.



Each student in grades 9 through 12 is en-
rolled in one of four career clusters, including
business and information, engineering and in-
dustry, arts and humanities, and health and hu-
man services. The students participate in
school-to-work transition activities such as job
shadowing, mentoring programs, service learn-
ing, internships, cooperative education, and
youth apprenticeships related to their career
clusters.

All students meet with counselors several
times during the school year to update their ca-
reer folders and make plans for education and
work experience in the future. Parents meet
with the counselors during the school day and
at night.

Career guidance at each grade level includes
these activities:

Ninth-graders participate in a Career
Speaker's Day conducted in cooperation
with the local chamber of commerce, a civic
club, and a business organization. In English
classes, students write critiques of the pre-
sentations for their portfolios.
Tenth-graders visit the local technical college
to explore three programs of study. After-
wards, they complete an assignment on the
visit for their English classes.
At the beginning of the year, counselors
speak to all 11th- and 12th-grade English
classes to provide information on career
preparation. The topics include jobs of the

Using Reading to Learn Strategies
in the Guidance and Student Services Program

future, career options, school-to-work tran-
sition programs, job-seeking and job-keep-
ing skills, work ethics, and decision-making.
The guidance system includes a strong staff

development component to acquaint teachers,
counselors, and administrators with workplace
standards and relevant curriculum and instruc-
tion. In addition to staff development sessions
throughout the year, the district offers two
graduate courses on educational and career
planning. One course includes visits to 12 local
industries.

As a result of guidance efforts emphasizing
the importance of integrated academic and vo-
cational studies, enrollment in vocational pro-
grams has increased in the district. The number
of students entering postsecondary education
has also increased.

In recognition of its efforts on behalf of
career-bound students, the Dorchester pro-
gram received the first National Planning for
Life Award presented by the U.S. Army and the
Committee for Economic Development.

Contact:
Janice Jolly
School-to-Work Career Counselor
Dorchester School District Two
1101 Boone Hill Road
Summerville, SC 29483
(803) 821-3923

Members of the guidance and student ser-
vices department at Winder - Barrow High School
in Winder, Georgia, have incorporated Reading
to Learn strategies into all activities with stu-
dents, teachers, and parents. This approach rein-
forces a school-wide effort to use Ray Morgan's
reading strategies. Morgan, the author of Read-
ing to Learn in the Content Areas, conducts
workshops and teleconference courses for

teachers in the High Schools That Work pro-
gram.

In the past, counselors did a great deal of
reading in presenting freshmen orientation pro-
grams, making classroom presentations for
12th-graders, and conducting workshops for
parents. After participating in Reading to Learn
training at the school, the guidance staff devel-
oped ways to involve students and parents in

3 IL
27



reading and doing their own research for guid-
ance activities.

To reinforce students' reading skills as they
participate in guidance activities, Winder-Barrow
counselors use these reading techniques:

Two-column note takingstudents use this
technique while reading materials on a vari-
ety of career options.
Semantic feature analysisthis technique
helps students understand the nuances of
language. Students use this technique in the
guidance system to compare and interpret
programs of study.
Treasure huntinstead of searching for in-
formation on postsecondary options for
each student, counselors provide 10 to 15
questions on admissions requirements,
costs, etc. to help students find the informa-
tion they need.
Structured overviewstudents use this
method to look at a number of career path-
ways before writing a six-year plan.
The Winder-Barrow counselors also use

reading strategies in their meetings with par-
ents. Examples include:

Using a process known as cubing to open a
discussion of students' career choices. Par-
ticipants relate their prior knowledge to
new situations as they describe, compare,
associate, analyze, apply, and argue for or
against a particular action.
Administering pre and post tests to deter-
mine what parents need to know about stu-
dent financial aid.
School leaders attribute a 17-point im-

provement in students' SAT verbal scores be-
tween 1993-94 and 1994-95 in large part to the
school-wide reading program. Student support
teams of parents and teachers report that stu-
dents are taking increased responsibility for
their own learning. Counselors report having
fewer conversations with parents concerning
their children's organizational and study skills.

Contact:
Anne Pack
Director of Guidance
Winder-Barrow High School
272 North Fifth Avenue
Winder, GA 30680
(404) 307-1725

Career Action Plan Program
Involves All Teachers; Most Parents Participate

Springdale High School in Springdale,
Arkansas, is committed to the development of
school-to-work transition plans for all students
in the 1,800-student facility. In 1992, the school
initiated a Career Action Plan (CAP) program in-
volving every teacher as a CAP advisor. As a re-
sult of the program, 92 percent of parents of
students in grades 8 through 11 attend annual
conferences to help plan their sons' and daugh-
ters' programs of study.

Before the CAP program, students selected
courses randomly. Many career-bound students'
transcripts resembled smorgasbords of course
offerings with no connection to plans for future

28

work or study. Graduation, not preparation, was
the goal of many students.

In the CAP program, all students:
Meet monthly with a teacher-advisor to
learn about school-to-work opportunities.
The ratio is 20 students to one advisor. Stu-
dents follow a prepared guidance curricu-
lum that includes printed information and
locally-produced videotapes.
Develop a career portfolio and an Individu-
alized Career Plan.
Meet with their parents and a CAP advisor
each spring to update the career portfolio,
evaluate progress toward a planned pro-

3a



gram of study, and set short-term and long-
term goals.
Participate in career assessment in grades 8
and 10.
The CAP program paves the way for inte-

grated academic and vocational studies by intro-
ducing all teachers to the content of vocational
courses. This component is the key to success in
helping students plan programs of study.

Enrollment in vocational programs at
Springdale High School has reached capacity.
The school is adding programs to prepare com-
puter and electronics technicians and is offering
youth apprenticeship programs in the areas of
computer information systems, banking and fi-
nance, and medical professions. In addition, the
school is revamping the family and consumer
services curriculum and plans to add biotechnol-

ogy to the agriculture curriculum in the 1996-97
school year.

The Career Action Plan program is yielding
positive results. All but 100 of Springdale High
School's students are taking mathematics in
1995-96. These courses are high-level since the
school does not offer mathematics courses be-
low the level of Algebra I. A number of students
are enrolled in English and biology courses for
which they will receive college credit.

Contact:
Linda Auman
Vocational and Guidance Director
Springdale Public Schools
1103 West Emma
Springdale, AR 72764
(501) 750-8883

Students Develop Education and Workplace Skills
in Mandatory Semester-Length Course

Ninth-graders at Woodville High School in
Woodville, Texas, get off to a good start in a
mandatory semester-length course that helps
them develop education and workplace skills.
The course helps them answer the questions,
"Who am I?," "Where am I going?," and "How do
I get there?"

Four teachers conduct the EAGLE (Encour-
aging Applications in a Global Learning Environ-
ment) course in the EAGLE Center that includes
a classroom, computer lab, and resource center.

Students in the course learn personal, aca-
demic, and career strategies as well as how to
apply them to actual situations. They receive
grades for learning the strategies and for using
them in other courses. For example, when
students complete an EAGLE lesson on note-tak-
ing, they also turn in a set of notes taken in an-
other class. EAGLE teachers advise other
ninth-grade teachers about what the students
are learning.

In developing the course, the guidance de-
partment consulted workforce data and student
achievement data. School records showed that
ninth-graders accounted for 50 percent of stu-
dent disciplinary problems. In the first year of
the EAGLE program, the percentage dropped
to 30 percent. Woodville High School leaders
attribute this improvement to the fact that the
program teaches students to set worthwhile
goals, develop action plans for success, and pre-
pare for lifelong learning.

The program uses a variety of commercial
software and other resources. Teachers and
counselors in the program are guided by a com-
mittee of secondary and postsecondary educa-
tors, parents, and business representatives.

Since the EAGLE course began three years
ago, the school has achieved these improve-
ments:

More students take the PSAT examination,
and their scores are higher than those of
previous students.

33
29



Every student develops a high school pro-
gram of study that is reviewed annually and
modified as needed. Students discuss these
plans with their parents.
Ninth-grade teachers report that students'
organizational skills have improved sub-
stantially.

A Comprehensive Guidance System

Contact:
Tom Harvey
Principal
Woodville High School
505 N. Charlton
Woodville, TX 75979
(409) 283-3714

10

Helps Prepare Today's Students for Tomorrow's Jobs

Walhalla High School enrolls 900 students
in grades 9 through 12 in a rural, manufactur-
ing-rich area of South Carolina. The school has
been a member of the High Schools That Work
program since 1987. Students enroll in either a
college preparatory or a tech prep program of
study.

Career awareness and exploration are vital
elements of the school's guidance system. A full-
time specialist manages a career enrichment
program involving students, parents, teachers,
counselors, and community representatives.

One aspect of the Walhalla High School
guidance system is the use of computerized
guidance programs beginning in middle school.
These programs help assess students' areas of
interest and acquaint students and parents with
the five occupational clusters available at the
high school.

In the Walhalla High School guidance sys-
tem, students:

Meet with their parents and a middle school
career specialist to develop a five-year plan.
Complete a computerized self-assessment
module in re-evaluating the plan annually.
Use a series of computerized modules in
planning course work, job or volunteer ex-
periences, and postsecondary options. Stu-
dents review computer printouts with

30

parents, teachers, and counselors.
Between 1988 and 1995, Walhalla High

School experienced these positive changes:
The dropout rate declined from 3.7 percent
to 2.2 percent.
The attendance rate improved from 96.5
percent to 97.2 percent.
Enrollment in remedial courses declined 90
percent.
The percent of students planning to pursue
postsecondary studies increased from 65
percent in 1991 to 100 percent in 1995.
The number enrolled in occupational
courses at the area career center increased
from 78 students in 1990-91 to 186
students in 1995-96, an increase of 138
percent.
Over 63 percent of 12th-graders in 1995
took three or more mathematics courses.
Over 82 percent of 12th-graders in 1995
took three or more science courses.

Contact:
Rick Murphy
Career Specialist
Walhalla High School
151 Razorback Lane
Walhalla, SC 29691
(803) 638-4582

34



Involving Parents and Middle School Teachers
in Preparing Students for High School Success

Teachers and counselors at Reitz High
School in Evansville, Indiana, reach out to stu-
dents as early as the sixth grade to begin prepar-
ing them for high school studies. Parents and
teachers of these students are a vital part of the
extra help process.

Mathematics teachers from the high school
meet with teachers from feeder middle schools
to share information on the types of courses stu-
dents are required to take in high school and
the applied instructional methods used in teach-
ing higher-level mathematics concepts. Reitz
High School teachers want their middle school
colleagues to know that Reitz requires students
to complete six mathematics credits for gradua-
tion and offers no mathematics courses below
pre-algebra. Reitz also emphasizes real-life appli-
cations throughout the mathematics curriculum.

Incoming high school freshmen and their
parents attend an orientation meeting in April to
learn what will be expected of them and how to
plan for success. Parents and students attend
breakout sessions on topics such as curriculum,

instruction, grading systems, and modern busi-
ness standards. As many as 600 parents of 400
students attended an orientation meeting.

A transition team of teachers guides those
ninth-graders who are in danger of dropping
out of school. Team members check on the stu-
dents' progress during the day and contact par-
ents at night to create family support for higher
achievement. As a result, 80 percent of these
students graduate from high school, and some
enroll in postsecondary education.

Teachers at Reitz High School volunteer
their time for a number of extra help activities.
Mathematics teachers are available in tutoring
sessions held before school each day and after
school twice a week.

Contact:
Christine Settle
Principal
Reitz High School
Forest Hills
Evansville, IN 47712
(812) 435-8206

Students Get Extra Help During In-School Flex Time

Flex time at Staunton River High School in
Moneta, Virginia, gives students extra time to do
homework, take make-up tests, meet with teach-
ers and advisors, and work on special projects.
Flex time-45 minutes every Tuesday and Thurs-
daywas gained by adding one period on each
of these days.

The new schedule was designed to provide
time for:

Individual tutoring for students having diffi-
culty with their studies;
Make-up work for students who have been
absent from school;

Meetings with advisors to assess and track
academic progress.
However, students also use the extra time

to work on special integrated projects, pursue
assignments in greater depth than is possible
during a regular school day, and develop per-
sonal academic and technical interests. In typi-
cal flex time, students prepare papers and
presentations in the computer lab, work on in-
dividual or group competition projects in the
science lab, discuss difficult concepts with their
teachers, work on projects in vocational labs,
and do research in the library.

31



Students, teachers, and parents like the ex-
tra time. Students have time to make up work or
get ahead, and teachers can offer more indi-
vidual attention than regular classes permit. Par-
ents report that students have time to manage
their studies and to participate in new activities.

Contact:
Gay Shrum
High Schools That Work Coordinator
Staunton River High School
One Golden Eagle Drive
Moneta, VA 24121
(703) 297-7151

North Carolina High School Uses Data
to Maintain and Improve Student Achievement;
Changes at the School Include a Computer Network

Smoky Mountain High School in Sylva,
North Carolina, has established an electronic
partnership with area high schools and South-
western Community College in efforts to signifi-
cantly reduce the number of students needing
to take remedial courses at the postsecondary
level. Through this network, the school has ac-
cess to the community college placement test
and can share software aimed at improving stu-
dents' academic weaknesses. The school admin-
isters an equivalent placement test at the
beginning of each semester and the actual test
at the end of the semester.

The computer laboratory for this project is
located in the Applied Communication class-
room. The system is believed to be the only one
of its type in a secondary school setting in North
Carolina.

This project is one of many initiated at
Smoky Mountain High School after school lead-
ers and teachers began to examine assessment
data. In 1992, 54 percent of the school's gradu-
ates attending Southwestern Community Col-
lege had to take non-credit developmental
reading courses, while 44 percent of them had
to take non-credit developmental communica-
tion courses.

In 1994 the school administered the High
Schools That Work Student Assessment in read-
ing, mathematics, and science to 58 students
completing a vocational program of study. Even
though the students scored higher than the
HSTW goals in reading, mathematics, and sci-

32

ence, school leaders began devising ways to
maintain and improve the scores. The strategies
they developed are based on HSTW's 10 key
practices for raising student achievement.

By examining data from the HSTW Student
Assessment, school leaders found that only 54.4
percent of students reported daily or weekly
use of technical manuals to complete assign-
ments in vocational classes. Leaders took action
by scheduling Reading to Learn workshops for
academic and vocational teachers in 1994, 1995,
and 1996.

The Student Assessment also showed that
67.9 percent of Smoky Mountain High School
students completing a vocational major had
never received a joint writing assignment from
an academic and a vocational teacher. In addi-
tion, 34.5 percent of Smoky Mountain High
School teachers participating in the HSTW
Teacher Survey said they had never given essay
questions on examinations. To improve these
percentages, school leaders are launching a
writing-across-the-curriculum project among
academic and vocational teachers. A workshop
on writing across the curriculum is planned for
early 1996.

The analysis of assessment data also showed
that 31 percent of students at Smoky Mountain
High School said their vocational teachers sel-
dom stressed mathematics, while 44.8 percent
of students said their mathematics teachers did
not regularly relate mathematical concepts to
real life. In efforts to improve these percent-

35



ages, a mathematics teacher and a computer ap-
plications teacher at the school were given joint
planning time to develop projects for their stu-
dents.

HSTW data also showed that 28.3 percent of
students never completed a science assignment
on a topic related to a community or work set-
ting, and only 34.8 percent of students did so
once or twice a year. Using this information, a
chemistry teacher and a foods and nutrition
teacher developed a joint project on nutrition

and health. In another example, students in sci-
ence and agriscience classes completed a
project on water quality.

Contact:
Christine Price
English Teacher
Smoky Mountain High School
505 E. Main St.
Sy lva, NC 28779
(704) 586-2177

37 33



Index

Academies 12, 15

Administrative support 9, 23

Albany Technical Institute 3

Algebra 4, 8, 9, 17, 29

Applied communication 8, 32

Applied chemistry 7

Applied mathematics 4, 9, 25

Assessment 15, 32

Auburn High School 13

Bayside High School 5

Bell County High School 6

Block scheduling 12, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24

Business and education partnerships 6

Business and industry 4, 6, 16, 18, 20, 26

Business studies 25

Caddo Career Center 20

Career clusters 27

Career Action Plan (CAP) 28-29

Carlisle High School 10

Chicago Mathematics 17

Competencies 4

Course Competency Guide 4

Darton College 3

DoLeeCo Tech Prep Consortium 3

Dorchester School District Two 26

Dougherty County School System 3

Douglas County School System 18

EAGLE course 29

East Paulding High School 8

Educational consortium 3

Electrical careers 10

Eminence High School 7

34

Engineering academy 15-16

Extra help 8, 13, 22, 31

Flex time 23, 31

Franklin High School 23

Gloucester High School 8, 25

Graduation requirements 3, 10, 13, 14, 15, 24

Grove High School 9

Guidance 14, 15, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30

Henry County High School 7

Indian River School District 12

Indian River Community College 12

Integrated Lesson Plans 22

Integration 'team 19

Interdisciplinary projects 10, 11, 22, 24, 25, 26,
33

Job shadowing 4, 6, 27

Kent County High School 4

Lakeland High School 22

Lauderdale County School District 6

Lee County (GA) School System 3

Lee County (KY) High School 10

Maintenance I: Manufacturing Processes 20

Manatee High School 25

Manufacturing Design Technology 20

Martin County School District 12

Mastering algebra I curriculum 8

Mathematics 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18,
19, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32

Mathematics workbook 18

Mentoring 4, 14, 27

Meridian Community College 16

Meridian High School 16

Metalworking Connection 19

38



Non-profit agencies 19

North De Soto High School 22

North Laurel High School 14

North Penn High School 26

Northeast Lauderdale High School 16

Northern Tier Career Center 18

Northern Wayne Vocational-Technical School 24

Okeechobee School District 12

Parent involvement 3, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
18, 21, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31

Physics 10, 11

Polytech High School 15

Portfolios 4, 8, 26

Programs of study 4, 7, 12, 13, 15, 24, 27, 28, 29

Quad-County Tech Prep Consortium 12

Raising expectations 3, 10, 13, 14

Reading to Learn 27, 32

Reading to Learn in the Content Areas 27

Reading 4, 5, 8, 11, 13, 17, 27, 28, 32

Reitz High School 31

Replacing the general track 3, 10, 13, 14, 24, 30

Ripley High School 6

Safety-Kleen Corporation 7

School bank 6

Science 3, 4, 5, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 24, 30, 32

Senior project 14, 15

Smoky Mountain High School 32

Souderton Area High School 3

Spring Valley High School 21

Springdale High School 28

St. Louis Arch 11

St. Lucie County School District 12

39

Staff development 4, 6, 11, 12, 16, 22, 23, 27

Staunton River High School 31

Student achievement 11, 13, 14, 17, 21, 23, 24,
28, 29, 30

Student guarantee 13

Summer Success Program 9

Tampa Bay Technical High School 15

Teacher mentors 15

Teacher internships 16-17

Teacher advisors 9, 14

Teachers working together 10-11, 22

Teachers in Industry program 18

Tech prep 3, 12, 13, 14, 16, 24, 30

Technology 3, 5, 15, 16, 18, 20, 25

Tolsia High School 11

Topeka West High School 17

Using Data 32

Virginia Department of Education 22

Walhalla High School 30

Wayne High School 24

Winder-Barrow High School 27

Woodlawn High School 20

Woodville High School 29

Work-based learning 9, 14, 19, 20

Workplace standards 5, 6, 27

Writing 4, 5, 8, 13, 15, 32

Youth apprenticeship 19, 27, 29

35



HSTW Program

(95V57)

The High Schools That Work program is the nation's largest and fastest growing effort to raise
the achievement of career-bound students. Created by the Southern Regional Education Board-
State Vocational Education Consortium, the program includes over 450 school and school system
sites in 21 states.

High Schools That Work is supported in part by a grant from the DeWitt Wallace-Reader's
Digest Fund.

For more information, contact Gene Bottoms, Director, High Schools That Work.
Phone (404) 875-9211.

Southern Regional Education Board
High Schools That Work

592 Tenth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30318-5790

(404) 875-9211

40



n

(9/92)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Office of Educational Research and Improvement (0ERI)

Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC)

NOTICE

REPRODUCTION BASIS

ERIC

This document is covered by a signed "Reproduction Release
(Blanket)" form (on file within the ERIC system), encompassing all
or classes of documents from its source organization and, therefore,
does not require a "Specific Document" Release form.

This document is Federally-funded, or carries its own permission to
reproduce, or is otherwise in the public domain and, therefore, may
be reproduced by ERIC without a signed Reproduction Release
form (either "Specific Document" or "Blanket").


